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TENANT

IMPROVEMENT

2050 Portola Ave. Ste E
Livermore, CA

DIRECTORY

SHEET  DESCRIPTION

T101 TITLE SHEET / GENERAL NOTES

A201 FLOOR PLAN

A202 REFLECTIVE CEILING PLAN
A203 ARCHITECTRURAL DETAILS
A204 ACCESSIBLE DETAILS

E201 POWER PLAN/LIGHTING PLAN
E202 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM/ PANEL SCHEDULE
E203 LIGHTING TITLE 24

DIRECTORY

GENERAL NOTES

OWNER

Donahue Schriber

Realty Group LP,

3501 Del Paso Road, Suite 100
Scaramento, CA 95835

TENANT

Joint Ventures LLC

5422 Longley Lane Suite A
Reno NV, 89511

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND REVIEW AND UNDERSTAND THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,

ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNNING ANY WORK AND SHALL
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CORRECTIONS AND REPAIRS

REQUIRED DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO DO SO.

2. LOCATE ALL RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN OUTLETS MIN. 12°'—0" FROM HVAC
RETURN AIR LOCATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD. (EXISTING)

3. SOLELY AS A CONVENIENCE TO THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR THE
ARCHITECT MAY INCLUDE DOCUMENTS PREPAIRED BY CERTAIN CONSULTANTS
(OR INCORPORATE THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF SAID CONSULTANTS INTO
DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT) WITHIN THE SET OF DOCUMENTS
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD THAT BY SUCH
ISSUANCE THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE SERVICES OF
SAID CONSULTANTS.

4. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST ADOPTED
UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AS AMENDED. ALL ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS
OF THE CITY OR _COUNTY WITH JURISDICTION AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
INDICATED IN THE BUILDING SUMMARY OR THESE GENERAL NOTES.

5. WHEN SCOPE OF WORK FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS EXCEEDS THESE
DOCUMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PLANS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
EVL(})IIR;EING AND SAFETY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING IMPROVEMENT

6. ALL SIGNANGE IS NOT A PART OF THIS CONTRACT. SIGN CONTRACTOR
TO OBTAIN SEPARATE APPROVALS AND PERMITS FROM GOVERNING AGENCIES
FOR SIGNS.

7. INSULATION SHALL CONFORM TO UBC AS AMENDED BY
APPLICABLE CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES. (EXISTING)

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR

JOB SITE CONDITIONS AND COMPLY WITH SAFETY REGULATIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED FOR WORKERS AND PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION

DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. PROVIDE

PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING

CONSTRUCTION WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO JOB SITE. WHERE DAMAGE OCCURS,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED AREA AND/OR MATERIAL
AS REQUIRED TO THE OWNER'S APPROVAL AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS.

9. IF THERE ARE TRENCHES OR EXCAVATION 5°—0" OR MORE IN DEPTH INTO
WHICH A PERSON IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND, CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN
NECESSARY PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF

INDUSTRIAL SAFETY.

10. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS,
TRANSPORTATION, UTILITIES, OTHER SERVICES AND RELATED TASKS
NECESSARY FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

11.  ANY REVISION OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS
OR LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND PAYING
FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTIONS AND TESTING INDICATED ON THE
PLANS AND BY SPECIFICATIONS OR REQUIRED BY THE SOILS REPORT AND/OR
REQUIRED BY ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY.

13. ALL LEGAL EXITS INDICATED ON THE PLANS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM
THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT AND SHALL BE LABELED, "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING
BUSINESS HOURS” IN BLOCK LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH ON A
CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICE SHALL BE OF AN
APPROVED TYPE. FLUSH BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT ALLOWED.
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 LBS. FOR
EXTERIOR DOORS, 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND 15 LBS. FOR FIRE
RATED DOORS.

14.  WHERE EXIT DOORS SWING OUT OVER A LANDING, THE LANDING SHALL
NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2” BELOW THE FIN. FLR. LANDINGS SHALL CONFORM
TO UBC.

15. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AND EXIT LIGHTING AT ALL EXITS AS REQUIRED
BY CODE.

16. NO ADDITIONAL ROOF OPENING OR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT IS
ALLOWED BEYOND THAT WHICH IS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

17. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT FOR PIPES, A.C. DUCTS, ETC.,
EIN\II(SFNSESERSPECIFICALLY DETAILED AND/OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL

18. ALL SHOP WELDING TO BE DONE IN A CERTIFIED LICENSED SHOP. ALL
FIELD WELDING SHALL BE DONE ONLY BY LICENSED WELDERS UNDER
CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION WITH CERTIFICATE ISSUED AS REQUIRED
BY BUILDING OFFICIAL.

19. WHERE LARGER STUDS OR FURRING IS REQUIRED TO COVER DUCTS,
PIPING, CONDUIT, ETC., THE LARGER SIZE STUD OR FURRING SHALL EXTEND
THE FULL LENGTH OF THE SURFACE WHERE THE FURRING OCCURS.

20. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
(BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AT 10'—0" O.C. EACH WAY.

21. THE BUILDING(S) AND FACILITIES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND
FUNCTIONAL FOR THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) AND ALL OTHER STATE/FEDERAL GOVERNING
AGENCIES.

22. ALL FLOORS IN PUBLIC AREAS SHALL HAVE NON-SLIP SURFACES IN
COMPLIANCE WITH DIVISION 18 OF "HEALTH AND SAFETY CODES OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

23. PLANS FOR ALL FIXED FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SUCH AS STANDPIPES,
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, MUST BE SUBMITTED TO

AND APPROVED BY, THE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU BEFORE THIS EQUIPMENT

IS INSTALLED

23A. THE TENANT SPACE, A PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING, THE PRIMARY

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE ENTRANCE TO THE TENANT SPACE AND THE
SANITARY FACILITIES, DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING
THE TENANT SPACE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO THE DISABLED.

24. PROVIDE U.L. APPROVED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER NFPA 10 AND AS
REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS
WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

25. A COMPLETE SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS

PROVIDED AND CONFORMS TO UBC. PLANS SHALL BE

SUBMITTED BY A LICENSED FIRE CONTRACTOR TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW

AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO THE FIRE/BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

iggﬁ DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO & APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND
ECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

26. FIRE SPRINKLER MAINS AND SECONDARY DISTRIBUTION LINES ARE
INSTALLED ABOVE BOTTOM CHORD OF LOWEST JOIST IN ANY PARTICULAR

27. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PER U.F.C. 14.104 AND
NFPA 72 WITH MANUAL PULL STATIONS.

28. THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ACTION TAKEN BY ANYONE ON THE PROJECT |IF THAT PERSON HAS KNOWLEDGE
OF ANY DISCREPANCY, OMMISSION OR AMBIGUITY IN THE CALCULATIONS,
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, UNTIL THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER HAS
BEEN NOTIFIED, CORRECTED THE DISCREPANCY, MADE THE INCLUSION, OR MORE
CLEARLY EXPLAINED THE INTENT OF THE CALCULATIONS, DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS.

29. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK AND HE SHALL BE
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY FIELD
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ARCHITECT AND HIS ENGINEERS SHALL NOT INCLUDE
INSPECTION OF THE PROTECTIVE MEASURE OR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES
REQUIRED BY SAME, WHICH ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
ANY SUPPORT SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT AND HIS ENGINEERS DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DISTINGUISHED FROM CONTINUOUS AND DETAILED
INSPECTION SERVICES WHICH ARE PERFORMED BY OTHERS. THESE SUPPORT
SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT AND HIS ENGINEERS WHETHER OF
MATERIAL WORK, AND WHETHER PERFORMED PRIOR TO, DURING, OR AFTER
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ARE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ASSISTING IN QUALITY CONTROL AND IN ACHIEVING CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, BUT THEY DO NOT GUARANTEE CONTRACTORS
PERFORMANCE AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS SUPERVISION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM WITH_ALL FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY, BUILDING,
ZONING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE SAFETY AND HANDICAPPED REGULATORY CODES
APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT. ALL WORK MUST BE PERFORMED BY LICENSED AND

INSURED CONTRACTORS AND SUB—CONTRACTORS.

31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND
EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES,
ERRORS, AND\OR OMMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

32. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO_THE CURRENTLY ENFORCED EDITIONS OF THE UNIFORM
BUILDING CODE, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, THE UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE
AND THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, AS APPLICABLE.
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Lel'lr'bass C_Dr‘lﬁtmctfon, |r'|n:.

Lehrbass Construction, ]nc.

780 SOUH’I Van Burcn Strcet, Suitc I
Flacentia, CA 92870

Ph.(714)318-8565 ~Fax (714) 632-1695
CATic#633521 -

STAMP

MOISES VILLEGAS

| ELECTRICAL
_ . LI CONSTRUCTION DESIGNER
- — - n L CB—llith:GLR,EERT:EENT 780 S. VAN BUREN STREET STE B
PLACENTIA, CA. 92780
| 1052 S. Livermore Ave. 714 318-8565 TEL REVISIONS
Livermore, CA 94550 714-632-1695 FX NO. DATE REMARKS
EXISTING SITE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH T-24: AND TO BE ESNER %cm
SUBJECT TO FIELD VERIFICATION
LCl CONSTRUCTION 780 S. VAN BUREN STREET STE B
780 S. VAN BUREN STREET STE B PLACENTIA, CA. 92780
PLACENTIA, CA. 92780 714 318-8565 TEL
DISABLED ACCESS REQUREMENTS THRU 714 318-8565 TEL 714-632-1695 FX
PATH TRAVEL 714-632-1695 FX
1. EXISTING CONCRETE WALK LEVEL WITH PARKING SLOPING UP TO ENTRANCE @ 5% P R O\J ECT DATA
2. THE EXISTING ENTRANCE DOORS LEADING TO THIS PROPOSED AREA OF REMODEL COMPLY ISSUED
WTH THE HANDICAP ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. INSPECTOR TO VERIFY. SEE DETAIL 7/205 TENANT & PROJECT ADDRESS: 2050 Portola Ave. Ste E
Livermore, CA Issued for Issued on
3. EXISTING HANDICAP PATH OF TRAVEL. NO ABRUPT CHANGES IN ELEVATION ALONG PATH OF BUILDING CODE : 2010 CBC
TRAVEL SHOWN. RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5.0% SLOPE. INSPECTOR TO VERIFY RAMPS WITH @ PLAN CHECK 2-20-13
SLOPES. PROPOSED OCCUPANCY GROUP: B — CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE g BIDDING
CONSTRUCTION
4. mm}gssvw SLOPES GREATER THAN 5% SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HANDRALLS PER AREA OF IMPROVEMENT: S B
TOTAL SUITE AREA 1132 SQ. FT.
THE JOINT
F | R E D E PT N OT ES TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB - SPRNKLERED THE CHIROPRACTIC PLACE
. OCCUPANT LOAD: 11— SEE SHT. A201
NO. OF STORIES THIS OCC.: 1
1. MODFIED FIRE SPRINLER PLANS AND FIRE-LIFE-SAFETY PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEW, APPROVAL AND PERMIT ISSUANCE TENNANT IMPROVEMENT
5 NOFRAMING OR T-BAR APPPROVALS WL BE GRANTED WTHOU THE FIRE DEPARTMENT JOB ADDRESS

APPROVAL FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLERS

VICINITY MAP

JOB SUMMARY

TENANT IMPROVEMENT — PARTITION METAL STUD WALLS FOR 2 NEW ROOMS PER
FLOOR PLAN, INSTALL ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, & HVAC EXIST. TO REMAIN

APPLICABLE CODES

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE (TITLE 24), WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2009 IBC, 2009 UMC, 2009 UPC , 2009 NEC,
2010 CFC BASED ON THE 2009 IFC, THE 2008
ENERGY CODES, AND 2010 CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AND ALL OTHER
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

JOB LOCATION

2050 Portola Ave.,Ste E
Livermore, CA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN-
LOT -
P.M.- -
TR.- -

TENANT -OWNER

Joint Ventures LLC
5422 Longley Lane Suite A
Reno Nevado, 89511

Tel: -
JOB NO.: 212-110
DATE: 2-20-13
DRAWN BY: M.V.
CHECKED BY: K.L.

DRAWING SHEET
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ENLARGED  R/R PLAN

U\m: — ._.lo.. m.lo: M.lO: m.lN A\A.a
DOOR -1 OOR PLAN
SIZE Style Frame Material | Hardware NOTES 1/4" = 1'-0"
MARK MATL GLAZING y
WD |HGT | THK
1 3-0"| 7-0"_|1_3/4 |ALUM. STOREFRONT —— SINGLE_STORE_FRONT METAL LEVER/LATCH EXISTING T0_REMAIN
2 [3-00| 7-0"_[1 3/ S.C. WOOD — Std=Single METAL LEVER/LATCH REPLACE_EXIST.
3 [3-00| 7-0"_[1 3/ __S.C. WOOD — Std=Single METAC LEVER/LATCH REPLACE_EXIST.
4 |3-0"| 7-0" [1 3/4 | __SC._WOOD —— Std=Single METAL LEVER/LATCH EXISTING TO_REMAN
DOOR NOTE:
THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5LBS FOR INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR DOORS WITH SUCH PULL PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS,. WHEN FIRE
DOORS ARE UTILIZED THE MAXIMUM EFFORT OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED T0
NOT EXCEED 15LBS.
MOISES VILLEGAS
DESIGNER
— § GYP. BOARD FIN,
ABOIE REVISIONS
NO. DATE REMARKS
)\ 3118 31178 oy £117 3-11/8"
+— {4+
. 12-9 5/8" .
< STUD BEYOND T T m OPEN. > -
™~ M_ & < CUSTOM WALL
= TREATMENT  PANEL-
= CUSTOM WALL— PLYWOOD BACKING
,nﬂ TREATMENT PANEL N m.
[ee]
mm 221 /4" 1.S. POST 34" HIGH .
LOWER COUNTER ”n_u
. CUSTOM WALL ———> 42" HIGH COUNTER = %o %o
:nn_u TREATMENT PANEL N.IO: A. M.IO: »a i’ 7o 70" / z c
* — . 2 2 ISSUED
_ L e e «© «© Issued for Issued on
< - < . e
_ . ) _u_|>m._._0 _|>Z. _.n_Z. ‘J K _U_|>m._._o _|>Z. _.n_Z. l-.\u . —U_I>Z O_I_mO—A NlNle_w
10 . BASE CAB. 1L 1L O BIDDING
g 10 i [0 CONSTRUCTION
- 4 New FoomnG PROJECT TITLE
- THE JOINT
A, THE CHIROPRACTIC PLACE
/& = 707 /& = 70 /& = 707 TENNANT IMPROVEMENT
DETAIL JOB ADDRESS
" =1-0" 2050 Portola Ave.,Ste E
LEGEND FIRE SPRINKLERS OCCUPANCY [ KEY NOTES a2
ELECTRICAL LEGEND Occ Occupancy |Occupancy A.  ACCESSIBILITY NOTES 7 , . LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ACCESSIBILITY NOTES § PLYWOOD FACE TO 10" HIGH. §* GYP. BD. ABV. TO UNDER ROOF SHEATHING
WALL LEGEND THIS BUILDING IS EQUIPED WITH SPACE FUNCTION _O_.OCU Area S.F. |Load factor |Load 8. CUSTOM SHELVING _
. AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS 1. (E) LAV. TO COMPLY W/ ACCESSIBLE REQ. SEE DET 12/A204 . APN
NOTE: REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS THERAPY B 1132 100 11 9. LINE OF CARPET FINISH LOT -
FOR WALL DETAILS CALL—OUTS, SEE SHEET A202 2. (E) TOLET TO COMPLY W/ ACCESSIBLE REQ. SEE DET. 5/A204 0. PRVACY SCREEN P -
=== NEW 3 5/8° x 10 HGH 120 GA WTL. STUD PARTITON EXIT DOORS OFFICE 3. (E) RESTROOM TO HAVE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN PER CBC . o TR.- -
0 EVERGENCY EXIT SIGN 11178.5 SEE DETAL 10/A204, 11. ACCESSIBLE WHEEL CHAIR SPACE 36x48' CLEAR SPACE
ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE . on .
CCTTTTTTT0 NEW 3.5/87 x FULL HT TO ROOF x 20 GA. MTL STUD PARTITION " INSDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL 4. REQURED TACTILE EXIT SIGN. W/ THE WORD "EXIT" SEE DETAIL 4/A204 12. 24’x48" TELEPHONE BACKBOARD (FIRE RESISTIVE) AT 6'-10" AF.F FROM BOTTOM TENANT -OWNER
A) TACTILE EXT SIGN TO SHOW DIRECTION OF DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 13 _
KNOWLEDGE. 5. EXISTING LEVEL FLOOR AT ENTRANCE + ELECTRICAL TRENCH FOR CONDUIT Joint Ventures LLC
3 EXISTNG WALLS TO RENAN 2. PROVIDE A SIGN OVER THE MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR THAT . 14. EXIST. 225A PANEL 5422 Longley Lane Suite A
=g  FLOOR OUTLET Co——————=7  OEMO BUSTNG WAL w%_m_mm,z_m DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS 6. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN PER CBC 1117B.5 SEE DETAL 13/A204 15, Reno Nevado, 89511
DUPLEX POWER OUTLET NO MORE THAN 15" : 7. ACCESSIBLE COUNTER HEIGHT TO BE 34" AF.F. COUNTER TO COMPLY WITH ADA 16.
%S MESURED FROM THE BOTT. OF THE REC. TO FF. CEEETEETET () oewiswe WAL To ReuaN REQUREMENTS SEE DETAL 1/A204 1. o )
OR WORKING PLAT FORM ADDITIONAL NOTES 8. 30"x48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT OF SINK TO ALLOW FORWARD 18, :
S 220 DUPLEX RECEPT. Tolal . 11 __ APPROACH 19 .
» 9. 34" GRAB BAR SEE DETAL 3 &5/A204 JOBNO.: 212-110
o5  DUPLEX POWER OUTLET WITH GFCI @ 36"AFF. IN 1. WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALLNOT EXCEED THE 10. 12" CRAB BAR SEE. DETALL 3 5“32 20. DATE: 2-20-13
BATHROOMS AND 45°AFF IN KITCHENS (U.O.N.) 20-10BC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER. FIRE EXTINGUISERS LOCATED IN PUBLIC AREAS FALME SPREAD CLASIFICATIONS IN IBC TABLE 803.9 1- EXIT REQUIRED 92— EXITS PROVIDED . ORAWN BY-
u% CLOCK RECEPT. £ SHALL BE RECESSED CABINETS MOUNTED 48" TO CENTER ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL w/ B. MISC. NOTES 21, . M.V.
\d=  DATA OUTLET @ 12" AF.F. ( U.ON) CAT. 5 CABLE MAX. 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL 1. FIRE EXTINGUISHER 22. CHECKED BY: KL.
G TELEPHONE OUTLET @ 12" A.F.F. ( U.O.N) NOTE: 2. BOX COLUMNS TO ROOF DRAWING SHEET
ALL POWER OUTLET TO BE INSTALLED AT NOT MORE 23.
@L  EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT ( 5 AR CHANGES ; 3. EXSTING 400 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS
THAN 48" MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE . STORE. FRONT GLASS 24,
4=  QUAD POWER OUTLET 12" AFF RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSNING AND - EXISTING 8 25, >NO\_
NO MORE THAN 15” MESURED FROM THE BOTT. OF THE 5. NURSE WORK STATION 2.
REC. TO F.F. OR WORKING PLAT FORM 6. THERAPY CHARS 97,




LEGEND:

L C

MECHANICAL LEGEND _lmrq._u.m_mm ﬁuD]m._”Eﬁ_”_rdju M.
(N) SUSPENDED CLG (E) HARD-LID CLG -
©.|O= > _|| _|I 2x2" SUPLLY AR GRILL TO REMAIN _{orlummm mOSm?:nﬁO? _30.
R 780 South Van Buren Street, Suite [
@ ROUND SUPPLY REGISTER SEE PLAN FOR SIZE mwnﬁwd_wwﬁ_w@wﬁ  Ean(714) 6321695
T T P I TP I I AT TPI AT F TP TA T PIA T TP F AT TP { PP TP TP TP TP TP I IAT PP AT TIPS AT PFIAA I FIG I J I I AT TTTI T IFITTTIIT CALic.#633521
i i |y 0O O O EH O geg . STAMP
: @ - / o
7/
| @ | (7
O O ) 5 A203 NEW 2'x4' SUSPENDED CEILING
, S HIGH. ICC ESR-1308 OR APPROVED EQUAL
A4 | A203 — | T
~ — — :
\ m (@) FRAMED HARD LID CEILING, SOFFIT
'$ I i
= . I , delliz | o
$ x il e ELECTRICAL LEGEND
] l /
: NOTE: REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS
o o o : g ) /
/ : o _ ELECTRICAL SWITCH @ 48" A.F.F. (U.O.N)
—_— h m THREE—WAY ELECTRICAL SWITCH @ 48"
= | | l gi A.F.F. (U.O.N)
$ ' | ELECTRICAL SWITCH @ 48" AF.F. (U.O.N)
I o WITH OCCUPACNY SENSOR
: ELECTRICAL SWITCH WITH DIMMER CONTROL
! 4 @48” A.F.F (U.O.N)
) o WALL MOUNTED W/ 2-100 WATT BULBS

LIGHT FIXTURE (VER. HT.)

RECESSED CEILING MOUNTED DOWN LIGHT — LED
(@)

O
1 ONNONNG! = / N
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PENDANT LIGHT

METAL SHADE PENDANT LIGHT

ko[©@e 0 54 545

sz, SUSPENDED CLG Az.v SOFFIT LARGE TECH PENDANT LIGHT
9-0" AF.F. 12-0" A.F.F.
2X4 FLOUR. LIGHT FIXTURE
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(3) 1\” x 9 GA. STAPLES OR

(3) STRONGHOLD 'J' NAILS AT ) 4 TIGHT
EACH WIRE LOOP (TYP.) "~ SCREWEYE W/ FULL TURNS
THREAD EMBEDMENT

(1" MIN.)

3 TIGHT .
4 TIGHT TURNS MAX. Zs,

TURNS /

N

450 _4 \_ 45°
JOIST / RAFTER

BRACING WIRE

BRACING WIRE VERTICAL HANGER WIRE

aﬁ WOOD JOIST / RAFTER

FOR BRACING WIRE FULLY
EMBED SCREWEYE THREADS ['~

@3 WOOD JOIST / RAFTER

2x BLOCKING W/ (2)

16d COMMON AT IN DIRECTION OF WIRE DRILLED
EACH END (TYP.) HOLE
N N
L
NOTE: = MN.
SOLID BLKG. ?
N P REQ'D. FOR j
/) FITHER TYPE >
OF BRACING
WIRE N
N
(<m3_o>r VERTICAL HGR. WIRE
BRACING WIRE HANGER WIRE OR BRAC'G. WIRE
Awmm :>: v Ammm :>: v Awmm :>: v

(AT WooD J0IST / BLOCK (D)o BoTTOM OF JoIST

NOTE:
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SPLAY ——
BRACE
WIRE

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM SHALL BE HEAVY
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WHERE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CEILING GRID AND THE SLAB OR
FRAMING SUPPORTS ABOVE IS LESS THAN 8—0" PROVIDE:

> 8-0" : ONE 3-5/8" 25 GA. METAL STUD
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< 10'-0": TWO 1-5/8" 25 GA. METAL STUD
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1. DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE OF THE LEVER OR PUSH TYPE AND MOUNTED 30" TO 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR,

2. THE LOVER 10" OF ALL DOORS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND UNINTERRUPTED TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
NARROW FRAME DOORS MAY USE A 10” HIGH SMOOTH PANEL ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

3. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA, ON THE SIDE TO WHICH A DOOR (OR GATE) SWINGS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS

A) mx._.mz_w 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR INTERIOR CONDITIONS. (RESTROOM DOOR AT 1ST
FLOOR

B) EXTEND 12" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE ON THE PUSH SIDE IF DOOR HAS LATCH AND CLOSER.(RESTROOM
DOOR AT 1ST FLOOR IF THE DOORS HAVE LATCH AND CLOSER)

4. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5LBS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS WITH SUCH
PULL PUSH EFFORT BEING ~ APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR  FOLDING
DOORS,. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE UTILIZED ~ THE MAXIMUM EFFORT OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO NOT EXCEED
15LBS.

5. THE LEVEL AREA AT FLOORS OR LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A

LENGTH AT LEAST 60" IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING AND AT LEAST 48" (OR 44" IF DOORS DON'T HAVE
LATCHES OR CLOSERS) IN THE DIRECTION OPPOSITE THE DOOR SWING.

6. NO DOOR SHALL ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEAR AREA WITHIN THE DRESSING AREA

SANITARY FACILITIES

14.  SANITARY FACILITIES THAT SERVE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES, OR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES THAT ARE
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE UNLESS THE
ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THESE STANDARDS WOULD CREATE AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP AND EQUIVALENT FACILITATION .

15. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE
1/4” THICK WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VORTEX POINTING UPWARD. WOMAN’S FACILITIES SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 1/4” THICK, 12" IN DIAMETER. UNISEX FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE
WITH A TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12" DIAMETER. THE REQUIRED SYMBOLS
SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT OF 60".

SINGLE ACCOMMODATION FACILITIES

16. THERE SHALL BE A SUFFICIENT SPACE IN THE TOILET ROOM FOR A
WHEELCHAIR MEASURING 30" X 48" TO ENTER THE ROOM AND PERMIT THE DOOR TO CLOSE. NO DOOR
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH INTO THIS SPACE. THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 60"
IN' DIAMETER.

17. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE WHICH PROVIDES A MINIMUM 28" CLEAR SPACE FROM
A FIXTURE OR 32" CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL ON ONE SIDE. A MINIMUM OF 48" CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET.

RESTROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES

18. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, WATER CLOSETS IN ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS

>w THE HEIGHT OR THE CLOSET SHALL BE BETWEEN 17" AND 19”.

B THE CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

C) THE CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREA AND BE NO
MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

cw THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE.

E) IN ALTERATIONS WHERE THE EXISTING FIXTURE IS LESS THAN 15" HIGH, A 3" SEAT SHALL BE PERMITTED.

19. LAVATORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS

A) A MINIMUM OF 30" X 48" CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDE IN FRONT OF THE LAVATORY FOR FORWARD
APPROACH. THE CLEAR SPACE MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE SPACE BENEATH THE FIXTURE.

B) THE CLEAR SPACE BENEATH LAVATORIES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 29” HIGH X 30" WIDE X 8" DEEP AT THE
TOP AND 9” HIGH X 30" WIDE AND 17" DEEP AT THE BOTTOM FROM THE FRONT OF THE FIXTURE.
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE COUNTER TOP SHALL BE 34"

ow ALL HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER THE LAVATORY SHALL BE INSULATED.

D THE FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISM SHALL BE OF THE TYPE NOT REQUIRING TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AND HAVE AN OPERATING FORCE OF NOT GREATER
THAN 5 POUNDS.

E) IF SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE USED, THEY SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

20. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING :

A)  GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK OF THE PHYSICALLY
DISABLED ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT. THEY SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33" ABOVE
THE FLOOR AND PARALLEL EXCEPT WHERE A TANK-TYPE TOILET IS USED WHICH OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT
AT 33", THE GRAB BAR MAY BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS 36"

B) GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE LOCATED 15" TO 16 1/2" (+/— 1") FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE
WATER CLOSET STOOL AND BE AT LEAST 42" LONG WITH THE FRONT END POSITIONED 24" IN FRONT OF
THE STOOL. TOTAL LENGTH OF BARS AT THE BACK SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36".

C) THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRAB BAR GRIPPING SURFACE SHALL BE 1 1/4" TO 1 1/2" OR THE
SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. IF MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE
SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2"

21. WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE DISPOSAL AND OTHER SIMILAR DISPENSING AND DISPOSAL
FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS
WITHIN 40" OF THE FLOOR. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40"
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

181_0)!

57. FIXED OR
COUNTERS

General- ¥ fixed or buill-in seating, tables or counters {including, but not fimited to, study
carrels and student iaboratory stations), are provided in public, common use, or general
employee areas, at least five percent (5%), but not less than one, must be accessibie as

BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES &

OCCUPANCY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBILITY FOR GROUF A OCCUPANCIES

36° MIN.

CLEAR PASSAGE
?Nnuwanwm»mms

OCCUPANCY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
ACCESSIBILITY FOR GROUP A OCCUPANCIES

sl

AT LEAST §%, BUT AT LEAST ONE

@.J HANDICAP

PARKING STALL REQUIREMENTS

SECTION A—A

SEE FIGURES BOVE TO
MEET ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

ADA COUNTER

1)

ADA SINK

detailed below. 1122B.4 4.1.3(78)
— £ e e ket M
9’'-0" 8'-0" 9'-0" A.  Height of tables or counters is between 28" - 34" from the floor or ground. AND PROVIDES CLEARANCES AS
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@ CAR PARKING o e to bk ccunor wilh mullle feler windows or  rlad 301 ouor wih SPACES |5 PROVIDED. 6Y WA
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} . e of st shl b el a st of cter vt ot 3 rchs g and —— i e
AR N
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" e BLUE BACKROUND (SEE DET) Figs. 111, 1124 ‘ L _ -
C.  One full unobstructed side of the clear fioor space adjoins or overlaps an R . Fig.7-A R ~F L . * - : o
accessible route or another wheelchair clear floor space.  1122B3 4.32.2 FOOD SERVICE LINES - - .w_wa r.ﬁ.. ;..m
D. Knee clearance at tables, counters and work surfaces is at least 27" high, 30" MIN.  an
wide and 19" deep. 1122B.3 4.32.3 Figs. 111, 112-A .
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| < 327 MIN ° 1-1/2
| | = | S ﬁ 5 9 NOMINAL \ d
R %mme <l 2 i | e DIAMETER Y B L
=z \ /M\ R [Y—— AWV _ . VA |
2 | \ | g SLIDING DOOR o< . =
. | \ x| T COMPRESSED CARPET Y= H"g ( 2 WALL
> | v 1/4” MAX. BELOW FINISH FLOOR EVEN |2 T -
o | THRESHOLD @2 N
CLEAR. | 2 | 327 MIN. | ~ :
ﬁ - | | .
FINISH HARD SURFACE 8" ui n a ) GRAB BARS (TYP)
FLOORING OR TOP OF » AOV
CARPET 6" (MAX) FOLDING DOOR
17" MIN
IJ
(1o) FAVATORY 11)—POOR _OPENINGS 2)_THRESHOLD (5 TOILET SIDE ELEVATION 3 SECTION THROUGH GRAB BAR
\ )} SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. N / SCALE: N.T.S. \ / SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
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NOTE:

ALL POWER OUTLETs TO BE INSTALLED AT NOT MORE THAN
48" MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET
BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING AND NO MORE THAN 15"
MEASURED FROM THE BOTT. OF THE REC. TO F.F. OR
WORKING PLAT FORM

VAV N il
Q Lo 0 &v S &v an _
25 (®) () (@)
”I\
ﬂt/@“nu
PANEL -L \
A v PANEL -L
CK-25 CK-12,14
I
EXISTING 400A N AEL
= ELECTRICAL " () 5
p SERVICE PANEL "L” CK—21, 23
N C 12
EXISTING 400A
ELECTRICAL
SERVICE PANEL
-rA: \D@Hnu
& =~ 1
o , |
x | |
| N |
" | I\'/ |
B v + | N |
Awf ® ® & ® ® 7 7
— ¥ @ @ m—— A |
1/4” = 17=0"
PROPOSED LIGHTING
_"eu _"e. _"ea -. Q. -.
6 FE
R 9 9
—_—
i /
PANEL —-B PANEL —B Q
CK—-20 CK—4
= = T “
\ W PROVIDE OCCUPANCY
| SENSOR FOR SWITCH E
e 9 \}/&\\
d PANEL —B
ﬂ 9 CK-1,3
PANEL —B
/ - s e () () ()
— | ,
¥ %//
,m\ | Jvr
F L6 F 6
T T T

_

CHITING PLAN

1/47 =

=0

NOTE:

ALL SWITCHES/CONTROLS TO BE INSTALLED AT NO
MORE THAN 48" MESURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX.

AND NO LESS THAT 15" MEASURED FROM THE
BOTT. OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLE BOX OR
RECEPTACLE HOUSING, TO THE LEVEL OF THE
FINISHED FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM

* *
TYPE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MTG |VOLTS |  LAMPS BALLAST | WATTS | MANUFACTURER | REMARKS TYPE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MTG [VOLTS|  LAMPS BALLAST | WATTS | MANUFACTURER | REMARKS
/ AN\ [0 ] 2'X4" FLUORESCENT RC | 120 | 3F32T18 ELECTRONIC| 90 | LITHONIA / 7\
e T8 (3 X 32 WATT) OR e O RECESS CEILING MOUNTED DOWN LIGHT| RC | 120 | LD NONE 12 -
2 HEAD EMERGENCY — EXISTING
/[ 8\ WALL MOUNTED TELESCOPING SW | 120 | e 16 / 6\ WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY SW | 120 | INCLUDED | NONE 20 | DUAL LITE
\ 60 / KD TELESCOPE CHROME ONIT
700DJTELC DJ LED e I/ BACK-UP
B PENDANT — ECHO PENDANT 16 TECH LIGHTING 2.
¢ ® 700TDECPBS  LED SC 1120 1 e OR TN ® EMERGENCY LIGHT W/SELF—CONTANED| YN | 120 _cz_mw%mo NONE 10| DUAL LITE
EQUIVALENT \ 19 EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK
KI
/ 0\ 22 | PROGRESS LIGHTING /0 \
¢ @ PENDANT — BRUSHED STEEL 16 SC | 120 | INCANDESCENT OR @ S CAC | 120 | LED NONE
P5094-13  LED EQUIVALENT TRACK LIGHT 5 NORA LIGHTING
d NRS66 102BN 60
K
K

NOTES—POWER:

1 VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF HVAC UNITS, ROOF RECEPTACLE AND CIRCUITS AS REQUIRED

2 COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL AS REQUIRED. VERIFY FINAL LOCATIONS BEFORE—ROUGH-IN.

3 PROVIDE FRACTIONAL HORSE—POWER EXHAUST FAN FOR TOILET PER MECHANICAL. FIELD VERIFY
4 PROVIDE CIRCUITING AS SHOWN FOR THE RECEPTACLES. VERIFY BEFORE ROUGH-IN.

120/208V, 3PH. 4WPER SEE PANEL SCHEDULE ON SHEET E202

5 REVISED PANEL "B”
6 FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF THE EXISTING MAIN SWITCHBOARD

TIMER
POWER

N —] []

D—29 —

0
0

| wﬁQ

LIGHTING ro>oﬁ<n.v\\7

i
W
()]

1. OVERRIDE SWITCH AS REQUIRED AND SHOWN.

LIGHTING CON TROL

NOTES—LIGHITNG:

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

=S DUPLEX POWER OUTLET 12"AFF/45"AFF BY KITCHEN
COUNTER/38"AFF @ BATH VANITIES (U.O.N.)

% DUPLEX POWER OUTLET WITH GFCI @ 36"AFF. IN
BATHROOMS AND 45"AFF IN KITCHENS (U.O.N.)

K- TELEPHONE OUTLET @ 12" AF.F. ( U.O.N)
qe DATA OUTLET @ 12" AF.F. ( U.O.N) CAT. 5 CABLE

Av_. EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT ( 5 AIR CHANGES
4= QUAD POWER OUTLET 12" AFF

L C

_lmrq._u.m_mm ﬁuD]mﬁEﬁwﬂﬁ_ju M.

_[orLummm mO:meQQOP _30.

780 South Van Buren Street, Suite [
FPlacentia, CA 92870

Ph.(714)318-8565 ~Fax (714) 632-1695
CALic#633521

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

10.

1.

ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH 2010 CALIF. ELECTRIC CODE AND 2008 CALIF.
ENERGY CODE.

PROVIDE SWITCH AND RECEPTACLE HEIGHTS PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS.

THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT SHALL NOT PREVENT THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
FROM REQUIRING THE CORRECTIONS OF ERRORS ON THESE PLANS OR FROM
PREVENTING ANY VIOLATION OF THE CODES ADOPTED BY THE CITY, RELEVANT
LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND OR REGULATIONS.

SERVICE BEFORE MAKING ANY SUCH CHANGE.

THE UNDERGROUNDED AND GROUNDED CONDUCTORS OF EACH MULTIWIRE

BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE GROUPED BY WIRE TIES OR SIMILAR MEANS IN AT
LEAST ONE LOCATION WITHIN THE PANEL BOARD OR OTHER POINT OF ORIGINATION
(210.4(D))

EACH MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MEANS THAT

WILL SIMULTANEOUSLY DISCONNECT ALL UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS AT THE POINT
WHERE THE BRANCH CIRCUIT ORIGINATES. (210.4)

PROVIDE SEPARATE SUBMITTAL, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, INSPECTIONS
AND APPROVALS FOR ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/ OR
MODIFICATIONS FROM THE LBFD AND THE LBDS DEPARTMENTS.

PROVIDE SERPEATE SUBMITTAL FOR ALL ELECTRICAL SUBSYSTEMS WITH

POWER SUPPLY(S) OF MORE THAN 50VA AND | OR 24V (E.G.. SECURTIY, CARD
READERS, TELCO/DATA, PA AUDIO/VISUAL, NURSE CALL, HVAC AND
REFRIGERATION CONTROLS, ETC.)

ALL INSTALLED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED U.L. NTRL OR
LISTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVED TESTING
LABORATORY.

ALL NEW OVERCURRENT DEVISED INSTALLED IN EXISTING PANELS /
SWITCHBOARDS SHELL MATCH THE MAKE. MODEL AND INTERRUPTING CAPACITY OF
THE EXISTING OVERCURRENT DEVICES.

INDOOR LOCATIONS, OTHER THAN DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES, FLUORESCENT LUMINARIES (FIXTURES) THAT UTILIZE DOUBLE ENDED
LAMPS AND CONTAIN BALLAST(S) SO THAT CAN BE SERVICED IN PLACE OR
BALLASTED LUMINARIES THAT ARE SUPPLIED FROM MUTLI—WIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS
AND CONTAIN BALLAST(S) THAT CAN E SERVICED IN PLACE SHALL HAVE A
DISCONNECTING MEANS, EITHER INTERNAL OR EXTERNAL TO EACH LUMINARIES
(FIXTURE), TO DISCONNECT SIMULTANEOUSLY FROM THE SOURCE OF SUPPLY, ALL
CONDUCTORS OF THE BALLAST, INCLUDING THE GROUNDED CONDUCTOR IF ONE IS
PROVIDED. THE LINE SIDE TERMINALS OF THE DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL BE
GUARDED. THE DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE
ACCESSIBLE TO QUALIFIED PERSONS BEFORE SERVICING OR MAINTAINING THE
BALLAST. EXCEPTIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR HAZARDOUS (CLASSIFIED) LOCATIONS,
EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION, CHORD AND PLUG CONNECTED LUMINARIES, INDUSTRIAL
FACILITIES AND LUMINARIES NOT SUPPLIED BY MULTI-WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT AND
IN WHICH DISCONNECTION DOES NOT LEAVE THE ILLUMINATED SPACE IN TOTAL
DARKNESS (410.130(G))

*

FG = FLUSH, GRADE OR PAVEMENT MOUNTED, UN = UNIVERSAL MOUNT

CODE REQUIREMENTS.

MOUNTING ABBREVIATIONS (MTG ): RC = RECESSED CEILING, SC = SURFACE CEILING, CP = CEILING PENDANT, CAC = CLG. AIRCRAFT CABLE,
CC = CEILING CHAIN, SW = SURFACE WALL, RW = RECESSED WALL, SM = STANCHION MOUNTED, PM = POLE MOUNTED, US = UNDERSHELF,

1. INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDATIONS AND ACCORDING TO NEC. 110-2 AND LOCAL

2. FIXTURE SHALL HAVE A SELF—CONTAINED BATTERY BACK—UP RATED FOR MINIMUM OF 90 MINUTES OF OPERATION.
3. PROVIDE CONCEALED SOLID BLOCKING FOR ATTACHMENT AND SUPPORT OF EACH FIXTURE EXCEPT WHERE MOUNTED IN A SUSPENDED CEILING.

SAROJ K. JOSHI
E 17931
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SPECIAL NOTES:

FIELD VERIFY THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THAT INCLUDE MAIN SWITCHBOARD AND PANELS
FEEDERS, GROUNDINGS, KAIC RATING E.T.C. BEFORE ANY CHANGES AND ROUGH—IN CONTRACTOR
SHALL COMPLY NEC CODE 2008 AND CALIFORNICA ELECTRICAL CODE AS REQUIRED.
ANY CHANGES MODIFICATION ETC SHALL COMPLY CEC 2010 AND LOCAL CODES.

(E) 16004 BUS

KEY NOTES:

(@]

T

© @ 15 VD

9

S, B

CEILING MOUNTED RECEPTACLE

DUPLEX GROUNDED CONVENIENCE OUTLET MOUNTED IN
FLUSH BOX AT 418" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DUPLEX GROUNDED CONVENIENCE OUTLET MOUNTED IN

SURFACE BOX AT +18” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DUPLEX GROUNDED CONVENIENCE OUTLET, SWITCHED, MOUNTED IN
FLUSH BOX AT +18” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DUPLEX GROUNDED CONVENIENCE OUTLET, SWITCHED, MOUNTED
HORIZONTALLY IN FLUSH BOX AT +18" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DOUBLE DUPLEX GROUNDED CONVENIENCE OUTLET MOUNTED
IN FLUSH BOX AT 418" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONVENIENCE OQUTLET WITH INTEGRAL GROUND FAULT

l ® ¢ ; EXISTING MAIN SERVICE "MS” VOLTAGE 120 / 208V 3¢ 4W INTERRUPTER.
| {E) \@) = FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX GROUNDED CONVENIENCE OUTLET.
i e : EXIST. 400A/3P EXIST. SWITCH AND FUSE. Y TELEPHONE OUTLET, +18”
x _._® UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
60D AF 400 AF : . " C.0. . EA. DATA OUTLET, +18
5 & @ EXIST. (2) 2" C.0. PULL IN NEW 4 #3 /0 & 1 #3 E/G IN. EA o ONLESS NOTED O THERWISE.
® FLOOR MTD. TELEPHONE OUTLET
”
: : ' @ EXIST. (2) 2°C. 4 #3 /O &1 #3 IN EACH FLOOR MOUNTED RECEPTACLE/DATA COMBO
[ I J )
- z A @ , /@ CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX.
EXIST. 2" C. 4 43 /O &#6 E/G O JUNCTION BOX, FLUSH MOUNTED AT +12” UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
@ EXIST. METER/CT SOCKET. PROVIDE METER AND CT'S AS REQUIRED oka JUNCTION BOX WITH FLEXIBLE CONNECTION.
] cv—@ @T TELEPHONE JUNCTION BOX.
©) DATA JUNCTION BOX.
LLI D
m $ SPST TOGGLE SWITCH. LETTERS INDICATE THE NUMBER OF
.::—@ SWITCHES AND OUTLETS THEY CONTROL. MOUNTED FLUSH
IN BOX AT +42” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
$ THREE—WAY SWITCH, +42” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
$0 DIMMER SWITCH, +42” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
PANEL
i M MANUAL MOTOR STARTER, +42” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
£ gMT MANUAL TIMER SWITCH (15 MIN.)
86.1 KA INTERMATIC CAT# FD15MW
TP DISCONNECT SWITCH, “F” INDICATES FUSED TYPE.
PINE e FLUSH MOUNTED LIGHTING OR POWER PANEL.
1" ) SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTING OR POWER PANEL.
TELEPHONE BACKBOARD, SIZE AS NOTED ON PLANS.
= EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURE W/ INTEGRAL BATTERY PACK.
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SEMI—FLUSH MOUNTED @ +48”" A.F.F.
TO CABINET BOTTOM.
S‘ N G LE L‘ N E D ‘ A G F\) A M MANUAL PULL STATION MOUNTED @ +48” AF.F. — 4” SQ. BOX WITH
-l 1-GANG RING.
® HEAT DETECTOR, 135°F FIXED TEMPERATURE, CEILING MOUNTED
WITH PLUG—IN BASE — 4" OCT. BOX.
@ HEAT DETECTOR, 135F FIXED TEMPERATURE, CEILING MOUNTED
190 WITH PLUG—IN BASE — 4” OCT. BOX.
STROBE (117 CANDELA) MOUNTED @7'—6" A.F.F. — 47 SQ. BOX.
B> < :
BKD ELECTRONIC STROBE HORN (103 dB HORN, 117 CANDELA STROBE)
MOUNTED @ 7'—8” A.F.F. — 4” SQ. BOX.
-k ELECTRONIC HORN (103 dB) MOUNTED @ 7'—6” A.F.F. — 4” SQ. BOX.
WATER FLOW SWITCH FURNISHED BY OTHERS.
TAMPER SWITCH FURNISHED BY OTHERS.
Bé CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROL OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
) ¢ WALL MOUNTED BI—LEVEL LIGHTING CONTROL OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
TYPICAL FIXTURE DESIGNATION, SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
DATE: 2/21/2013 PANEL VOLTAGE: 208/120V CKT CODE 1=(CONTINUOUS LOAD)
AC TYPICAL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION. SEE
PHASE & WIRE: 3ph,4W 2=(NON-CONT.LOAD) 1 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES.
PANEL: EXISTING L BUS (AMPS): 400 3=(RECEPTACLES)
AIC RATING: MAINS: 400 4=(KIT. EQUIPMENT) @ TYPICAL NOTE DESIGNATION, SEE SHEET NOTES.
CKT cB LOAD DESIGNATION LOAD PHASES LOAD LOAD DESIGNATION cB CKT
INO.C ODETRIP|POLE] DESCRIPTION WMisc|rRec|LITE| va A B £ VA ISC|REC| LITE DESCRIPTION TRIP|POL ECODENO. POWER POLE
11 1 40| 3 EXIST HVAC UNIT#1 X 2066 | 5666 | i | 1 | 3600 X INSTAHOT 20 1| 3|2
3 1 | 40 " X 2066 | wnin | 2246 | i | 180 ' LIGHTING R/R 2|1 |1 |4 FA FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONDUIT, SIZE AS NOTED ON PLANS
5 1 40 " X 2066 Hif Hift 3056 990 X LIGHTING REAR 20 1 1 6 T TELEPHONE SYSTEM CONDUIT, SIZE AS NOTED ON PLANS
71 3 40| 3 EXIST HVAC UNIT#1 X 2066 | 2606 | i | i | 540 x LIGHTING 2|1 |1 |8 BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT. CONCEALED IN WALL OR CEILING
LOAD CALCULATIONS 9| 3 |40 " X 2066 | /i ) 2606 | /i | 540 — LIGHTING 2011 11 110 BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT, CONCEALED IN FLOOR OR
CALCULATED AT 1207208, 3¢, 4W 250 AMPS RATED 11| 3 | 40 . X 2066 | /e | i | 2786 | 720 X NEW REC. RECEPT. 20 | 1 1 |12 UNDERGROUND. ’
LOAD_DESCRIPTIONS LOAD (AMPS)
PANEL C 79.3 131 3 20 1 ROOF RECEPT. X 360 1080 it 1t 720 X NEW REC. RECEPT. 20 1 1 |14 — — — —  BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT, RUN EXPOSED.
15 3 | 20 | 1 EXAUST FAN X 360 | s | 1080 | i | 720 ' (N) RECEPTSTOROFF | 20 | 1 | 1 |16
o CONDUIT RUN TURNED UP.
171 3 |20 | 1 SHOW WINDOWS REC X | x| 800 | s | i | 800 SPARE 18
— e
19 1 | 20| 1 EXIT SIGNS X | 360 | 360 | | SPARE 20 CONDUIT RUN TURNED DOWN.
21| 1 | 20 | 1 EXIST LOBBY RECEPT X 900 | s | 900 | mn SPARE 22
_— .
23 1 [ 20| 1 EXIST REAR RECEPT X 540 | | | 540 SPARE 32 = CONDUIT RUN STUBBED OUT
SO N
25 1 20 1 EXIT SIGNS X 360 360 HHH 1 SPARE 34 BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN WITH PANEL AND CIRCUIT DESIGNATED.
TOTAL LOAD 79.3 271 1 [ 20 | 1 EXIST. GFI X 360 | s | 360 | wn SPARE 36 ) )
2#12-1/2°C. — 34#12-1/2"C.
29| 1 | 20| 1 EXIST. EXHUAST FAN X 540 | s | o | 540 SPARE 30 a3/ S412-3/47C
: — -3/4C ————— -3/4°C.
CONCLUSION: EXISTING PANEL IS REVISED HAS ENOUGH SPACE FOR REVISED LAOD & FUTURE = rr— . By | SPARE = # #
THAT COMPLY CODES. 6#12—1"(:. 7#12_1"0_
33 SPARE 1 0 1 SPARE 34
35 SPARE TR 0 SPARE 36 ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A #12 CU GROUND WIRE U.N.O.
37 SPACE 0 minl | i | NONE | X PANEL "L1" 200 3 | 1 )38 AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.
{1 11 .
39 SPACE 0 NONE| X 200 1 |40 co. CONDUIT ONLY.
{1 1 .
41 SPACE 0 |NONE| X 200 1 |42 P WEATHERPROOF .
TOTAL | 10072| 7192 | 7722 [CONNECTED KVA 25.0 N NDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN
NOTES:BOLD AND ITALICS ARE REVISED NEW BRANCH CKTS CONN._KVA (CODE 1) 13.7 '
R NEW LOCATION OF RELOCATED EXISTING FIXTURE /DEVICE
- AND BREAKERS THAT MATCHED EXISTING KAIC RATI! CONN.KVA (CODE 2) 0.0
- REGULAR NORMAL FONTS SHOWS THE EXISTING TO REMAIN CONN.KVA (CODE 3) 113 U-N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
- COMPLY CODES AS REQUIRED CONN.KVA (CODE 4) 0.0 F.B.0. FURNISHED BY OTHERS
- FIELD VERIFY BEFORE ROUGH-IN.
NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD SYMBOL DEFINITION TABLE, THEREFORE
SOME OF THE SYMBOLS SHOWN MAY NOT BE USED.
- FEEDER DEMAND KV, 277
ISSUE DATE: date FEEDER DEMAND AM 77.0
PANEL: EXISTING L
PANEL SCHEDULES NO SCALE £203 |3

LC

J_Ehr‘JI}EISS CDF‘IStr‘L,ICHG‘r'I, lne.

Lcl’vrbass Construction, IncA

780 South \/an Buren Street, Suite ]:_
Placentia, CA 92870

Ph.(714)318-8565 ~Fax (714) 6%2-1695
CATic#633521
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Page 1 of 4) LTG-1C
Dratiee ; o ato-
Project NAmECHIROPTACTIC  OFFICE TENNANT o 013
IMPROVEMENT
Project Address: Climate Zone: Building CFA: 1132
8680 Sierra College Blvd. Ste. 190
Roseville , CA 95661 12 Unconditioned Floor Area :
General Information
Building Type: & Nonresidential [0 High-Rise Residential [ Hotel/Motel
[ Schools (m] W&Ocﬁmzw Publie [0 Conditioned Spaces [ Unconditioned Spaces
Schools
Phase of Construction: [0 New Construction [0 Addition ™ Alteration
Method of Compliance: [ Complete Building M Arca Category [ Tailored

Documentation Author's Declaration Statement
o I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Name: Signature:

MOISES VILLEGAS
Cor y. Date :
" CREATIVE HEIGHTS DESIGNS, INC. 2 2-20-13
Address: If applicable:

CEA#

25109 JEFFERSON AVE. STE. 325 CEpE
City/State/Zip Phone:

MURRIETA, CA 92562 (951) 764-1385

Principal Lighting Designer's Declaration Statement
o [ am eligible under Division 3 of the California Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the lighting design.

e This Certificate of Compliance identifies the lighting features and performance specifications required for compliance with
Title 24, Pages | and o6 of the California Code of Regulations.

o The design features represented on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided to document this design
on the other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
approval with this building permit application.

Name: Signature:
MOISES VILLEGAS
Company: Phone:
CREATIVE HEIGHTS DESIGNS, INC.
Address: License #
25109 JEFFERSON AVE. STE. 325
City/State/Zip: Date:
MURRIETA, CA 92562 (951) 764-1385

Lighting Mandatory Measures
Indicate location on building plans of Mandatory Measures Note Block: SHEET E301

LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS & WORKSHEETS (check box if worksheet is included)

For detailed instructions on the use of this and all Energy Efficiency Standards compliance forms, please refer to the Nonresidential Manual
published by the California Energy Commission.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Page2 of4) LTG-1C
INDOOR LIGHTING SCHEDULF and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST
ProjectName:  CHIROPTACTIC  OFFICE TENNANT b o s
IMPROVEMENT -

. f g - Field Inspect
Installation Certificate, LT G-1-INST (Retain a copy and verify form is completed and signed. ) D:. Spector

. . Field Inspector
Certificate of Acceptance, LTG-2A (Retain a copy and verify form is completed and signed.) O P

A separate Lighting Schedule Must Be Fiiled Out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces Installed Lighiing Power listed on
this Lighting Schedule is only for: i~ CONDITIONED SPACE O UNCONDITIONED SPACE

O The actual indoar lighting power listed below includes all installed permanent and portable lighting systems in accordance
with §146(a)
O Gnk for affices: Up to the first 0.2 watts per square foot of portable lighting shall not be vequired lo be included in the
calculation of actual indoov lighting power density #n accordance with the Exception to $146(a). All poriable lighting in
excess of 0.2 waits per square foot is totaled below.

Luminaire Schedule {Type, Lamps, Ballasts) Installed Watts
A B C D E 1) G H
Hew wattage was Field
% determined Inspector =
E B ©
s & 5 & CEC | According | 2 2 S
m = Cormplate Lumminaire Description Ha Wm Defult | to = g M = =
& m {i.e, 3 lamp fluorescent troffer, . w m m frem §130 EE|E m a =
<= F32T8, one dimmable electronic ballast) S =9 NAS idare) = .m .Mn. = = =
A90| 2'X4 FLUORESCENT 3—32W T—8 O 90 O M 3 90 =l m
B60| WALL MOUNTED [m] 16 O M / 112 = |
C60| PENDANT 1-60 a 16 a 4 2 120 = g
D60 | PENDANT 1-60 O 22 O g / 154 | O O
O O [ = =)
F60 | RECCESSED LED o 12 O i [10]48]0O]0O
O O O =] =
O O O = E
H-200] TRACK LIGHT 5-40 O 12 O vd 5 60 = O
O O O =] O
O O O = =
] ] a a a
] ] ] ] ]
O O O = ]
O O O O O
O O O O O
] ] a a a
INSTALLED WATTS PAGE TOTAL: | 584
oy Installed Watts Building Total
Building total number of pages T

INDOOR LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE LTG-3C

Project Name: CHIROPTACTIC OFFICE TENNANT Date:
IMPROVEMENT 2-20-13

ALLOWED LIGHTING POWER (Chose One Method)

A Separate LTG-3C must be filled out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces. Indoor Lighting Power Allowances listed on
this page are only for: [0 CONDITIONED spaces 1 UNCONDITIONED spaces

COMPLETE BUILDING METHOD

WATTS COMPLETE ALLOWED
BUILDING CATEGORY (From §146 Table 146-E) PER (t) |X|BLDG. AREA|=| WATTS
TOTALS
AREA WATTS

AREA CATEGORY METHOD — Part A

A C D
ALLOWED
AREA CATEGORY (From §146 Table 146-F) X| AREA () |=|  WATTS
MEDICAL OFFICE AREA 1132 1358

Sum of Additional Allowed Watts from Area Category Method — Part B (from table below)

TOTALS | 1148 | 1358
AREA WATTS

AREA CATEGORY METHOD — Part B Additional Wattage Allowance (from Table 146-F Footnotes)

A B c’ D E F G
Additional ALLOWED
Watts Wattage Total WATTS
Primary Per fi* || Allowance Description(s) and Quantity of Special Design Smaller of
Function Sq Ft Allowed (BxO) Luminaire * Types in each Primary Function Area Watts DorF

TOTALS — Enter into Area Category Method — Part A (table above)

! Additional watts available only when allowed according to the footnotes on bottom of Table 146-F for chandelier or sconce:

™ LTG-1C Pages 1 through 4 Certificate of Compliance. All Pages required on plans for all submittals. Enter into LTG-1C Page 4 of 4 mﬁ, oamw, mwmﬁ.sz.% or EmJE,mOE::m mwcgmtmcg .Sww work; ?mczov commercial/ 5&%&:_ work; or _m.v specialized task work.
0 LTG0 : : Lighting 15 Credit Worksh L. Waitage shall be determined according fo Section 1307d and e). Wattage shall be rating of light fixture, not vating of bulb. ~ Special luminaires are light fixtures described in the Table 146-F Footnotes that are subject to an additional wattage
L1G-2C -ighting Controls Crecht Worksheet 2. If Fail then desevibe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropricte action to corvect. Versfv building plans if necessary. allowance.
R LTG-3C Indoor Lighting Power Allowance
O  LTG-4C Pages | through 4 Tailored Method Worksheet TAILORED METHOD
| L TG-5C Pages | and 2 Line Voltage Track Lighting Worksheet Total Allowed Watts using the Tailored Method taken from LTG-4C (Page 1 of 4) Row 3
L LAT-D0 Fages L ” J K LAg 5
The indoor lighting power allowance using the Tailored Method of compliance shall be determined using the LTG-4C set
of forms. A separate set of LTG-4C forms shall be filled out for CONDITIONED and UNCONDITIONED spaces
2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms August 2009 2008 Nowresidential Compliance Forms August 2000 2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms August 2009
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Page3of4) LTG-1C CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Page 4 of 4) LTG-1C
Project Name:  CHIROPTACTIC  OFFICE  TENNANT Date: Project Name:  CHIROPTACTIC OFFICE  TENNANT Date:
IMPROVEMENT 2-20-13 IMPROVEMENT 2-20-13

INDOOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE and FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST

Fill in controls for all spaces: a) area controls, b) multi-level controls, ¢) manual daylighting controls for daylit areas > 250 fF,
automatic daylighting controls for dayiit areas > 2,500 ft', d) shut-off controls, e) display lighting controls, j) tailored lighting
controls - general lighting controlled separately from display, ornamental and display case lighting and g) demand responsive
automatic controls for retail stores > 50,000 f¥', in accordance with Section 131.

Conditioned and Unconditioned space Lighting must not be combined for com pliance

Indoor Lighting Power for Conditioned Spaces Indoor Lighting Power for Unconditioned Spaces

Watts Watts
Installed Lighting 584 Installed Lighting
(from Conditioned LTG-1C Page 2) {(from Unconditioned LTG-1C Page 2)
Lighting Control Credit | 0 Lighting Control Credit | -
Conditioned Spaces (from LTG-2C ) Unconditioned Spaces (from LTG-2C)
Adjusted Installed | _ Adjusted Installed | _
Lighting Power | 584 Lighting Power |

Complies if Installed < Allowed H Complies if Installed < Allowed 0

Allowed Lighting Power

Allowed Lighting Power 1377
Unconditioned Spaces (from LTG-3C)

Conditioned Spaces (from LTG-3C)

Required Acceptance Tests

Designer:

This form is to be used by the designer and attached 1o the plans. Listed below is the acceptance test for the Lighting svstem,

LTG-2A. The designer is required io check the accepiance tests and list all control devices serving the building or space shall be certified as
meeting the Acceptance Requiremernts for Code Compliance. If all the lighting system or control of a certain hupe requires a test, list the different
lighting and the mumber of systems. The NA7 Section in the Appendix of the Nonresidential Reference Appendices Mamial describes the test. Since
this form will be part of the plans, completion of this section will allow the responsible party to budget for the scope of work appropriately. Forms
can be grouped by type of Luminaire controlled.

Enforcement Agency:

Systems Acceptance. Before Occupancy Permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space or when ever new lighting system with
controls is installed in the building or space shall be certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements.

The LTG-2A form is nof considered a complete form and is not fo be accepted by the enforcement agency unless the boxes are checked and/or
filled and signed. In addition, e Certificate of Acceptance forms shall be submitted to the enforcement agency that certifies plans, specifications,
installation certificates, and operating and maintenance information meet the requirements of $ 10-103(b) of Title 24 Part 6. The field inspecior
st receive the properly filled out and signed forms before the building can veceive final occupaney. A copy of the LTG-2A for each different
lighting luminaire conirol(s) must be provided 1o the owner of the building for their records.

MANDATORY LIGHTING CONTROLS - FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY Field
CHECKLIST Inspector
= £
Number £ 8
Type / Description of Units Location in Building 7| Pass | Fail
AUTOMATIC TIMER SHUT—OFF 1 ENTRANCE oyojo
a| 0O a
O == O
O = E a
O [BE a
| O O
O [NE a
a O O
| O O
| O O
a O O
| O O
| O O

SPECIAL FEATURES INSPECTION CHECKLIST (See Page 2 of 4 of LTG-1C)

The local enforcement agency should pay special attention to the items specified in this checklist. These items require special written
Justification and documentation, and special verification. The local enforcement agency determines the adequacy of the justification, and
may reject a building ov design that otherwise complies based on the adequacy of the special justification and documentation submitted.

Field Inspector’s Notes or Discrepancies:

2008 Nownresidential Compliance Forms August 2009

Luminaires Controlled LTG-2A
Controls and
- =» Sensors and
2 s £ Automatic
) . ) o m = m ) Daylighting Controls
Equipment Requiring Testing Description -] Location Acceptance
[m]
[m]
(m )
a
(m]
a
m ]
a
a
m]
a
O
(m]
(m |
2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms August 2009

MANDATORY MEASURES

O Building Lighting Shut-off

The building lighting shut-off system consists of an automatic time switch, with a zone
for each floor.

O Override for Building Lighting Shut-off

The automatic building shut-off system is provided with a manual accessible override
switch in sight of the lights. The area of override is not to exceed 5,000 ft2.

O Automatic Control Devices Certified

All automatic control devices specified are certified; all alternate equipment shall be
certified and installed as directed by the manufacturer.

O Fluorescent Ballast and Luminaires Certified

All fluorescent fixtures subject to certification and specified for the projects are
certified.

O Individual Room/Area Controls

Each room and area in this building is equipped with a separate switch or occupancy
sensor device for each area with floor-to-ceiling walls.

O Uniform Reduction for Individual Rooms

All rooms and areas greater than 100 ft2 and more than 0.8 W/t of lighting load shall
be controlled with multi-level switching for uniform reduction of lighting within the
room.

O Daylit Area Control

All rooms that are greater than 250 ft? and contain windows and skylights, that allow
for the effective use of daylight in the area shall have 50 percent of the lighting power
in each daylit area controlled by a separate switch; or

The effective use of daylight throughout cannot be accomplished because the
windows are continuously shaded by a building on the adjacent lot. Diagram of
shading during different times of year is included on plans.

The above notes are only examples of wording. Each mandatory measure that
requires a separate note should be listed on the plans.

ALTERATION NOTES:

1. DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON EXISTING DRAWMINGS AND OWNER SUPPLIED INFORMATION. PRECISE
LOCATIONS AND OPERATION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED. VERIFY CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT HAMPER SYSTEM PERFORMANCE:
ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION : OR VIOLATE CODES: WITHIN THREE (3) DAYS OF
DISCOVERY. REQUEST AUTHORIZATION PRIOR TO TAKING CORRECTIVE ACTION.

3. MATERIALS SHALL MATCH EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

4. EXISTING EQUIPMENT THAT IS DISCONNECTED OR REMOVED IS THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER.
RELOCATE SUCH EQUIPMENT FOR STORAGE OR REMOVE FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSE OF, AS
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

5. REHABILITATE EXISTING CIRCUITS THAT ARE INTERRUPTED DUE TO NEW WORK.
6. REMOVE EXISTING UNUSED CONDUCTORS. CAP EXISTING UNUSED CONDUITS.

u.c_uc>._m1>zm_.c=~mo._.cz_mm>q§m=zov>zm_.ma_~m_u_.mn._.zmi§o
w.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR, PATCH, PRIME AND REPAINT ANY SURFACE THAT WAS
SCRAPED, NICKED, DENTED AND OR DAMAGED.

9. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
ALL AREAS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE THAT SHALL BE PATCHED, REPAIRED AND/OR PAINTED
(WHICH SHALL BE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR) TO MATCH EXISTING SURROUNDING SURFACES. IF
PATCHING, REPAIRING AND/OR FINISHING CANNOT BE DONE TO MATCH THE EXISTING SURROUNDING
SURFACES OF EXISTING "HOLE IN WALL® LE. FILLNG IN WMITH "CONCRETE", THEN THE SUGGESTED
CLOSURE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

10. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY OR THE COST OF HAVING HAZARDOUS
MATERIAL HANDLING CONTRACTOR OR HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTRACTOR REMOVE AND PROPERLY
DISPOSE OF ALL EXISTING BALLAST FROM EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES BEING REMOVED FROM THE
PROJECT WHICH CONTAIN “PCB".

11. DEMOLITION PLANS INDICATE GENERAL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED. DEMOLITION PLANS DO NOT
INDICATE IN DETAIL EACH AND EVERY ITEM OR ITS RELATED PIPING, BRACING, DUCTWORK, GRILLES,
CONTROL DEVICES, CONDUIT, ACCESSORIES, ETC. THAT SHALL ALSO BE DEMOLISHED BY THE
CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO PLACING HIS BID AND SHALL
INCLUDE ALL WORK AND ALL COST REQUIRED TO DEMOLISH THE AREAS INDICATED AND/ OR
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE REMODEL OF THE BUILDING AS INDICATED ON THESE PLANS IN A
MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL COST.

APPLICABLE CODES

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES:

1. THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ADOPTS THE
2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) AND THE 2010 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS.

2. THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) ADOPTS THE

2008 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AND THE 20010 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS.

3. THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) ADOPTS

THE 2009 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE (UMC) AND THE CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS.

4. THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) ADOPTS THE
2009 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC) AND THE CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS.

5. THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (IFC) ADOPTS THE 2009
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC).

6. THE 2008 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.
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780 South Van Buren Street, Suite [

FPlacentia, CA 92870

Ph.(714)318-8565 ~Fax (714) 632-1695
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DESIGNER
REVISIONS

NO. DATE REMARKS
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Issued for Issued on
B PLAN CHECK 2-20-13

(] BIDDING
[ CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT TITLE

THE JOINT
THE CHIROPRACTIC PLACE

TENNANT IMPROVEMENT
JOB ADDRESS

2050 Portola Ave.,Ste E
Livermore, CA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN-
LOT -
P.M.- -
TR.- -

TENANT -OWNER

Joint Ventures LLC

5422 Longley Lane Suite A

Reno Nevado, 89511

Tel: -
JOB NO.: 212-110
DATE: 2-20-13
DRAWN BY: M.V.
CHECKED BY: K.L.
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